

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MULTNOMAH COUNTY,

Petitioner,

—v—

DAVID UPDIKE,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JENNY M. MADKOUR

COUNTY ATTORNEY

JACQUELINE KAMINS*

SENIOR ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

MULTNOMAH COUNTY ATTORNEY

501 S.E. HAWTHORNE BLVD., SUITE 500

PORTLAND, OR 97214

(503) 988-3138

JACQUELINE.KAMINS@MULTCO.US

FEBRUARY 26, 2018

* *COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR PETITIONER*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. This Case Raises a Critical Question on the Interpretation and Application of the ADA and § 504 That Has Divided Federal Appellate Courts	10
A. The Circuits Are Split on the Intent Level Required to Award Damages Under the ADA and § 504.....	11
B. This Split Involves an Important Issue Requiring This Court’s Review	16
II. The Ninth Circuit is Wrong.....	17
A. The Ninth Circuit Opinion Illustrates the Risk of a Wide-ranging and Unsettled Intent Requirement	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Warrants Review.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (August 31, 2017)	1a
Opinion and Order of the District Court of Oregon (March 24, 2015).....	37a
Order of the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (November 27, 2017)	64a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	5, 21, 23
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	6, 22, 23
<i>Anderson v. City of Blue Ash</i> , 798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colo. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	6, 7, 16
<i>Campbell v. Lamar Inst. of Tech.</i> , 842 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Carmona-Rivera v. Puerto Rico</i> , 464 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Chisolm v. McManimon</i> , 275 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cty., Tex.</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Duvall v. Cty. of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	15, 22
<i>Ferguson v. City of Phx.</i> , 157 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	6, 14, 17, 23
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	6, 13
<i>J.S. v. Hous. Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 877 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	12
<i>Meagley v. City of Little Rock</i> , 639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Pierce v. District of Columbia</i> , 128 F.Supp.3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)	13, 16
<i>Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Schultz v. YMCA of the United States</i> , 139 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Sellers by Sellers v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Strominger v. Brock</i> , 592 Fed. App’x 508 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	20
<i>Williams v. City of New York</i> , 121 F.Supp.3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	15

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 14, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
29 U.S.C. § 794	passim
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)(2)	7
29 U.S.C. § 794a	3
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2)	3, 5
29 U.S.C. § 794a(b)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)(2)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12132	passim
42 U.S.C. § 12133	3, 5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 12205	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	3, 6, 13, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. § 35.104	4, 24
28 C.F.R. § 35.160	9
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(a)(1)	3, 18, 23
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(b).....	4, 18
28 C.F.R. § 35.164	4, 20
